## 504941624 06/01/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4988370

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
MICHAEL TAL			05/16/2008	
JOHN P. MARANO JR.			05/21/2008	
JAMES R. FLOM			05/29/2008	
JOHN F. LAPETINA			05/28/2008	
ROBERT YUEN LEE ANG	G		05/20/2008	
AARON ABROFF			06/12/2008	
CARL GANDARILLAS			06/03/2008	
MICHAEL F. WEI			06/12/2008	
JOSHUA DRUKER			06/16/2008	
JANELLE ANDERSON			05/27/2008	
State/Country:	CALIF( 92130			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		13283325		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	sent to rovideo	(949)760-9502 <b>b the e-mail address first; if that is a</b> <b>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> 949-760-0404 efiling@knobbe.com KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BE 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FL.	sent via US Mail.	
Address Line 4:		IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	ACSC.004C1		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALBERT J. SUEIRAS
SIGNATURE:	/Albert J. Sueiras/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2018
Total Attachments: 14	
source=004NP_Assign#page1.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page2.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page3.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page4.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page5.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page6.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page7.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page8.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page9.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page10.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page11.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page12.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page13.tif	
source=004NP_Assign#page14.tif	

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 1

Application No.: 11/910,223 Filing Date: September 28, 2007

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael Tal, an Israeli citizen, residing at 123 Peckhill Road, Woodbridge, CT 06525; John P. Marano, Jr., a US citizen, residing at 395 Boston Post Road Madison, CT 06443; James R. Flom, a US citizen, residing at 130 Arrowwood Lane San Mateo, CA 94403; John F. Lapetina, a US citizen, residing at 555 Duboce Avenue, #2, San Francisco, CA 94117; Robert Yuen Lee Ang, an Australian citizen, residing at 22385 Rancho Ventura St. #A, Cupertino, CA 95014; Aaron Abroff, a US citizen, residing at 2640 Melendy Drive, #8, San Carlos, CA 94070; Carl Gandarillas, a US citizen, residing at 302 Bethany Road, Beacon Falls, CT 06403; Michael F. Wei, a US citizen, residing at 1000 Davit Lane #100, Redwood City, CA 94065; Joshua Druker, a US citizen, residing at 142 W. 83rd Street, #23, New York, NY 10024, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a VASCULAR ACCESS for which we have filed the following applications:

Application No.	Filed	KMOB Reference No.
US 11/910223	09-28-2007	ACSC.004NP
AU 2006302805	03-30-2006	ACSC.004VAU
CA 2606586	03-30-2006	ACSC.004VCA
EP 06844083.3	03-30-2006	ACSC.004VEP
JP 2008-504351	03-30-2006	ACSC.004VJP
KR 10-2007-7025077	03-30-2006	ACSC.004VKR
PCT/US2006/011624	03-30-2006	ACSC.004VPC
ZA 2007/09123	03-30-2006	ACSC.004VZA

AND WHEREAS, Access Scientific, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at Access Scientific, Inc., 12526 High Bluff Drive, #360, San Diego, CA 92130, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I, said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over. and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said applications including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 60/666,547, filed March 30, 2005 and 60/743,285, filed February 14, 2006, respectively), and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 2

AND I DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\frac{16}{5}$  day of  $\frac{5}{5}$ 

'n per

Michael Tai

on May 16-2008 , notary public. before me, Mnh personally appeared Michael Tal personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



STATE OF MARChart

COUNTY OF New Haven

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, Connecticut County of New Haven ANN MARIE MARREIROS My Commission Expires April 30, 2012

SS.

**Notary Signature** 

Application No.: 11/910,223 Filing Date: September 28, 2007 IN TESTIMONY, WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $21^{t}$  day of May \_\_\_\_\_\_, 200K. STATE OF Connecticut COUNTY OF New Haven on May 21, 200K, before me, <u>A.Maria Kack</u>, notary public, personally appeared John P. Marano Jr. personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

PATENT

\* My Commission Expires Sept. 30, 2008

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 4

00

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	l hereunto	set my	hand	and	seal	this	29_	day	of
•		Am	Mal	Y	7	1			

ames R. Flom

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } ss.

On <u>M44 29,200</u>, before me, <u>CHARLID ALLOWN TOWARD</u>, notary public, personally appeared James R. Flom personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature



PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 5

IN	TESTIMONY W	HEREOF,	hereunto	set my	hand a	ind seal	this <u>28+h</u>	day of
MAY	, 20 <u>08</u>							
·				John F.		a		
STATE O	F California	) } ss.						
COUNTY	OF Santa Clare							

On <u>May 28th, 2008</u>, before me, <u>Jennie Chia</u>, notary public, personally appeared John F. Lapetina personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

enterles

Notary Signature



PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $20^{16}$  day of  $M_{evy}$ ,  $20^{0}$ 

Robert Yuen Lee Ang

STATE OF California ss.

On  $M_{44}$   $20^{4}$ , 2008, before me,  $M_{44}$  f. (Marah, notary public, personally appeared Robert Yuen Lee Ang personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

ANGELA ROSE GARCIA COMM. NO. 1518318 M NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY
COMM. EXPIRES OCT. 8, 2008

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 7

Aaron Abroff

COUNTY OF Brookable

On <u>Colle OB</u>, before me, <u>Secure Shea</u>, notary public, personally appeared Aaron Abroff personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SS.

stary Signature

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 8

• IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>3</u> day of <u>une</u>, 20<u>04</u>.

<u>Carl Dandaulles</u> Carl Gandarillas

STATE OF Connecticut COUNTY OF New Haven } ss. Chashine

On <u>June 3, 2007</u>, before me, <u>Susan m. Crowlay</u>, notary public, personally appeared Carl Gandarillas personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

n M. Comley

SUSAN M. CROWLEY NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 31, 2012

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 9

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I her	reunto set my hand and seal this day of
<u>80</u> 02, 20 <u>88</u> .	1,20
	Michael F. Wei

STATE OF Colfornia } ss.

On <u>June (2, 2006</u>, before me, <u>Kem Su Ko</u>, notary public, personally appeared Michael F. Wei personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature



	ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California	
County of <u>SAN MATEO</u>	
On June 12, 2008 before me, KEV2~ S	En ke with sufficer, (Here insert name and litle of the officer)
personally appeared MECHAEL F. WEZ	
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) o which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	the/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized in the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragrap KEVIN SU KO Commission # 1503425 Notary Public - California San Mateo County
Signature of Notary Public	(Notary Scal)
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT <u>ASSEbulated</u> <u>ACSC 004007</u> (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages <u>2</u> Document Date <u>Soc 12 2004</u> " <u>Attacked document blass embediese</u> " (Additional information)	<ul> <li><b>FIONAL INFORMATION</b>         INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM         Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears abave in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded autside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as t verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check t document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.     </li> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whimust also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your tile (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time notarization.</li> </ul>
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	<ul> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i. he/she/hey,- is /sre ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate the information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office the county clerk.</li> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure the acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> <li>Indicate title or type of attached by the signer. if the claimed capacity is corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).</li> <li>Securely attach this document to the signed document</li> </ul>

• •

•

•

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com

• .

• .

PATENT REEL: 045965 FRAME: 0218

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 10

<b>۱</b> ۱	N TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I hereunto 	set my	hand and	seal this	c	tay of
			Joshua	Druker	<b></b>		
STATE C	DF	]					
COUNTY		} \$\$. J					
	n ly appeared Joi	, before me, shua Druker personally k	nown to i	me (or prov		, notary   on the ba	

personally appeared Joshua Druker personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

\* See attached acknowledgment. Autories 6-16-08

Notary Signature

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California County of <u>Santa Clara</u> )
On June 14, 2008 before me, Adina Stevens, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>Toshua</u> Tooker, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a/e subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s/le/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/th/eir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

• .

.

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 11

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this $27^{4}$ day of
······································	Jenlin
1.1	Jangle Anderson
STATE OF Can len and ss.	<b>C</b>
COUNTY OF New Caron	
	1 RI
On <u>MAY 27, 2006</u> , before me, personally appeared Janelle Anderson personally	hand Lever, notary public,
personally appeared Janelle Anderson personally	known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose na	me is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that she executed the sam	he in her authorized capacity, and that by her
signature on the instrument the person or the e	entity upon behalf of which the person acted,
executed the instrument.	
executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	2 2 2 2
VITTAEOS INY hand and onicial seal.	
	Nes O
OEA:	Notary Signature
	Notary Signature
	ч.
	Bubecitied and swam before me
	The 27 May of Aller 308
	- derter
	Witary Public
	Clarky.

DAVID LEVER Notary Public, State of New York No. 01LE6166345 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires May 21, 2011

PATENT Client Code: ACSC.004NP Page 12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\varphi_{day of}$ May, 2008

ACCESS SCIENTIFIC, INC.

Name Printed: Steven F. Bierman

Title: Acting Chief Executive Officer

Date: (

Signatur

STATE OF California ] COUNTY OF San Dreyd SS.

On <u>May 6,2008</u>, before me, <u>Linda A. Watts</u>, notary public, personally appeared Steven F. Bierman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(30 whose name(32) is/as subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



4425218 042908

**RECORDED: 06/01/2018**